# CH \$90.00 15776

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM743033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rheem Sales Company, Inc.		07/22/2022	Corporation:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rheem Manufacturing Company
Street Address:	1100 Abernathy Road NE, Suite 1700
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1577636	MARATHON
Registration Number:	2491573	
Registration Number:	3641756	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 14048538339

**Email:** jennifersandlin@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Renee Sandlin

**Address Line 1:** 999 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer R. Sandlin	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer R. Sandlin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - Rheem Sales Company#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment Agreement - Rheem Sales Company#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007798 FRAME: 0099

900708608

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** ("Assignment") is hereby entered into on this 22nd day of July, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by RHEEM SALES COMPANY, INC. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1100 Abernathy Road NE, Suite 1700, Atlanta, GA 30328, and RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1100 Abernathy Road NE, Suite 1700, Atlanta, GA 30328 (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Trademark Registrations (collectively referred to as the "Marks"):

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number
MARATHON	73/804,089	1,577,636
Configuration of a	77/285,730	3,641,756
hot water heater		
Configuration of a	75/749,585	2,491,573
hot water heater		

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including any and all common law rights and associated goodwill of the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee's legal representative to record this Assignment with the appropriate authorities, entities, and agencies in any and all jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to recover damages, profits, royalties, and all other remedies for all past and future infringements thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 1 of 2

Trademark Assignment – Rheem Sales Company, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized representatives.

<b>Rheem Sales Company, Inc.</b>	اسسر DocuSigned by:
Signature:	Scott Bates
Scott Bates, Vice I	President and Secretary, Rheem Sales Company, Inc.
Date: 7/22/2022	
Rheem Manufacturing Comp	any Scott Bates
Signature:	109F0346C41A44E
Scott Bates, Vice President, Ch	ief Legal Officer and Secretary, Rheem Manufacturing Company
7/22/2022 Date:	